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Commission Membership: Richard Unger (Chair), Ai Mori (Vice-Chair), Alex Paul,  
 Amy Dunning, Lloyd Farnham, Christopher Young 
 
Staff Members:  Commission Staff: 
     Daniel Purnell, Executive Director 
     Tamika Thomas, Executive Assistant 
    City Attorney Representative: 
     Alix Rosenthal, Deputy City Attorney 

 
MEETING AGENDA 

 
A. Roll Call And Determination Of Quorum 
 
B. Approval Of Draft Minutes Of The Special Meeting Of January 19, 2011 
 
C. Executive Director And Commission Announcements 
 
D. Open Forum 
 
E. Complaints     
 
 1. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On A Proposed Settlement Of  
  Complaint No. 10-17 (Stanley) 
 
 2. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 10-19 (Handa) 
 
 3. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 10-24 (Kanz) 
 
F. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken Regarding A Request For Commission 
 Review And Development Of A Proposal To Amend OCRA Section 3.12.220 
 Regarding How and When Expenditure Ceilings Are Lifted; Other Staff 
 Recommended Amendments Relating To Contribution Limits 
 
The meeting will adjourn upon the completion of the Commission's business. 
 
 You may speak on any item appearing on the agenda; however, you must fill out a 
Speaker’s Card and give it to a representative of the Public Ethics Commission.  All speakers 
will be allotted three minutes or less unless the Chairperson allots additional time.  
 In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to 
participate in the meetings of the Public Ethics Commission or its Committees, please contact 
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the Office of the City Clerk (510) 238-7370.  Notification two full business days prior to the 
meeting will enable the City of Oakland to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility. 
 Should you have questions or concerns regarding this agenda, or wish to review any 
agenda-related materials, please contact the Public Ethics Commission at (510) 238-3593 or 
visit our webpage at www.oaklandnet.com. 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Approved for Distribution       Date 
 





 
 
 
 


 
PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION TIMELINE  


FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
(TENTATIVE) 


 
 


ITEM MARCH APRIL 
   
Complaint No. 09-15 (Supplemental)  X 
Complaint No. 10-05 (Supplemental) X  
Complaint No. 10-07 (Supplemental)  X 
Complaint No. 10-09  X 
Complaint No. 10-16   X 
Complaint No. 10-19 X  
Complaint No. 10-20  X 
Complaint No. 10-24 X  
Complaint No. 10-26 X  
Review Of Commission's General Complaint 
Procedures (Committee) 


 X 


Sunshine Ordinance Hearings RE Public 
Accessibility To Records (Inc. Electronic 
Public Records Search; Email Retention)    


X X 


Review Of Annual Report 2010 X  
Mandatory Review And Adjustment Of City 
Council Salaries  


 X 


 
 








Public Ethics Commission Pending Complaints 
 


Date 
Received 


Complaint 
Number 


Name of Complainant Respondents Date of 
Occurrence 


Issues Status 


12-7-10 10-30 Sanjiv Handa Oakland Parking 
Division 


Ongoing Oakland Sunshine Ordinance -- Alleged 
failure to timely produce records 


Staff is investigating 


11-1-10 10-29 PEC-initiated Sean Sullivan Various times 
during June 
2008 election 


OCRA; Limited Public Financing Act Staff is investigating 


11-1-10 10-28 Ralph Kanz Ala. Demo. Central 
Comm.; OakPAC 


October 29, 
2010 


OCRA; §3.12.230 Staff is investigating 


11-1-10 10-27 Ralph Kanz Coalition For A Safer 
California  


October 29, 
2010 


OCRA; §3.12.230 Staff is investigating 


10-13-10 10-26 Ralph Kanz Jean Quan 
Floyd Huen 


June 30, 2010 
and ongoing 


OCRA; §3.12.050; 3.12.100 Staff is investigating 


10-13-10 10-25 Ralph Kanz Don Perata June 30, 2010 
and ongoing 


OCRA; §3.12.090(A)(D) Staff is investigating 


10-13-10 10-24 Ralph Kanz Jean Quan September 
2010 


OCRA; §3.12.140(P) Staff is investigating 







9/13/10 10-22 Jeffery Cash Desley Brooks Ongoing Sunshine Ordinance; public records Staff is investigating 


9/14/10 10-21 Jean Quan Don Perata, Paul 
Kinney; California 
Correctional Peace 
Officers Association; 
Ronald T. Dreisback; T. 
Gary Rogers; Ed 
DeSilva; Richard Lee 


Ongoing OCRA violations Staff is investigating 


8/2/10 10-20 Sanjiv Handa Various Business 
Improvement Districts & 
Community Benefit 
Districts 


Various 
between June 3 
and August 2, 
2010 


Sunshine Ordinance; public meetings Staff is investigating 


7/30/10 10-19 Sanjiv Handa Civil Service Board; 
City-Port Liaison 
Committee 


Various 
between May 
31 and July 30, 
2010 


Sunshine Ordinance; public meetings Staff is investigating 


7/15/10 10-17 Jon Stanley, PEC  Nancy Nadel 
Sele Nadel-Hayes 


Various times 
during June 
2008 election 


OCRA; Limited Public Financing Act Staff is directed to 
explore settlement in 
lieu of hearing. 


7/2/10 10-16 Gwillym Martin Joseph Yew, Finance June 18, 2010 Sunshine Ordinance; production of 
records 


Staff is investigating 


3/29/10 10-09 Sanjiv Handa Port of Oakland Board 
Of Commissioners 


1/26/10 Oakland Sunshine Ordinance Staff is directed to 
explore settlement in 
lieu of hearing. 


3/26/10 10-08 John Klein Dan Schulman; Mark 
Morodomi 


3/8/10 and 
ongoing 


Oakland Sunshine Ordinance Staff is investigating 







3/23/10 10-07 Sanjiv Handa Victor Uno, Joseph 
Haraburda, Scott 
Peterson, Sharon 
Cornu, Barry Luboviski, 
Phil Tagami 


January 1, 2007 
to present 


Lobbyist Registration Act Staff is investigating 


3/3/10 10-05 David Mix Oakland City Council 3/2/10 Oakland Sunshine Ordinance Staff is directed to 
explore settlement in 
lieu of hearing. 


11/17/09 09-15 Anthony Moglia Jean Quan Ongoing Alleged misuse of City resources  Staff is investigating. 


09/16/09 09-12 Marleen Sacks Office of the City 
Attorney (Mark 
Morodomi) 


ongoing Sunshine Ordinance; Public Records Act Staff is directed to 
explore settlement in 
lieu of hearing. 


2/7/09 09-03 John Klein City Council President 
Jane Brunner 


February 3, 
2009 


Sunshine Ordinance -- Allocation of 
speaker time.  


Awaiting report from 
City Attorney.  


11/6/08 08-18 David Mix Raul Godinez August 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved 


11/6/08 08-13 David Mix Leroy Griffin August 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved 


3/28/08 08-04 Daniel Vanderpriem Bill Noland, Deborah 
Edgerly 


Ongoing since 
12/07 


Allegations involving production of City 
records 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 







2/26/08 08-02 Sanjiv Handa Various members of the 
Oakland City Council 


February 26, 
2008 


Allegations involving the Oakland 
Sunshine Ordinance and Brown Act 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 


2/20/07 07-03 Sanjiv Handa Ignacio De La Fuente, 
Larry Reid, Jane 
Brunner and Jean Quan


December 19, 
2006 


Speaker cards not accepted because 
they were submitted after the 8 p.m. 
deadline for turning in cards.  


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved.  


3/18/03 03-02 David Mix Oakland Museum Dept. 3/11/03 Allegation of Sunshine Ordinance and 
Public Records Act violation. 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 
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Commission Membership: Jonathan Stanley (Chair), Barbara Green-Ajufo (Vice-Chair), 
 Alaric Degrafinried, Alex Paul, Ai Mori, Richard Unger, 
 Amy Dunning 
 
Staff Members:  Commission Staff: 
     Daniel Purnell, Executive Director 
     Tamika Thomas, Executive Assistant 
    City Attorney Representative: 
     Alix Rosenthal, Deputy City Attorney 


 
MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING 


 
A. Roll Call And Determination Of Quorum 
 


The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Members present: Stanley, Green-Ajufo, Paul, Mori, Unger, Dunning 
   


B. Approval Of Draft Minutes Of The Regular Meetings Of December 6, 2010, and 
January 3, 2011. 


 
The Commission approved by unanimous consent the minutes of the regular 
meetings of December 6, 2010, and January 3, 2011. 
  


C. Executive Director And Commission Announcements 
 


The Executive Director reported that the Commission will be conducting a 
hearing on public access to City records at a special meeting on February 2, 
2011, with formal notice to follow. 
 
Staff from the offices of the Commission, City Attorney and City Auditor recently 
completed the first round of mandatory ethics training for City Form 700 filers.  A 
second round of training has commenced to be completed by April 2011. 
 
Commission staff expressed its thanks to Commissioners Stanley, Green-Ajufo 
and Degrafinried for their service on the Commission. 
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D. Open Forum 
 


There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa 
(Note arrival of Commissioner Degrafinried) 


 
 
E. Complaints     
 
 1. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 09-16 (Sacks) 
  (3d Supplemental) 
 


The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to dismiss 
Complaint No. 09-16 upon a determination that staff had completed the 
actions requested by the Commission at its meeting of July 7, 2010.  
 
There were two speakers: Sanjiv Handa; Michelle Cassens   


 
2. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 10-10 
 (Handa) (Supplemental) 


 
The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to dismiss 
Complaint No. 10-10 on grounds there was no information to support a 
conclusion that members of the advisory task forces specified in the 
complaint were appointed by the Mayor or were in existence for more than 
twelve months.  The Commission directed staff to send a letter to the 
Office of the Mayor reminding the new administration of the Sunshine 
provision applicable to advisory task forces, and to members of a group 
meetings to discuss police issues to continue to refrain from identifying 
themselves as a "mayoral" task force in the future.  (Ayes: All)  
 
There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa  
  


 3. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 10-14   
  (Cassens) (2d Supplemental) 
 


The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to 1) agendize 
for a subsequent meeting an item to consider Commission support for a 
proposed replacement of the PTS database; and 2) request the 
Community and Economic Development Agency to waive any special 
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programming fees necessary to create an electronic copy of the non-
confidential portions of the PTS database.  (Ayes: All) 
 
The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to dismiss 
Complaint No. 10-14 conditioned on the actions directed in the prior 
motion.  (Ayes: Stanley, Green-Ajufo, Mori, Unger, Dunning; Noes: Paul, 
Degrafinried) 
 
There were five speakers: Michelle Cassens; Sanjiv Handa; Ralph Kanz; 
Ken Gordon; Ray Derania  


 
4. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 10-18 
 (Handa) 
 


The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to dismiss 
Complaint No. 10-18 and further directed Commission staff to invite a 
representative from the Port Board to appear at a subsequent 
Commission meeting to discuss the Port Board's meeting notice 
procedures.   
   


 There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa 
 
5. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 10-22 (Cash)  
 


The Commission directed staff to request the Office of the City Attorney to 
develop a written response to Mr. Cash in connection with his request for 
a copy of Councilmember Brooks' public calendar.  


 
There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa 
  


F. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken Regarding A Request By Jill 
 Broadhurst To Be Declared Eligible To Receive Public Financing In Connection 
 With Expenditures She Incurred During The November 2010 Election 
 


The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to deny the request of 
District Four City Council candidate Jill Broadhurst to be determined eligible to 
receive public financing in connection with expenses she incurred during the 
November 2010 election.  (Ayes: Stanley, Green-Ajufo, Mori, Unger, Dunning, 
Degrafinried; Noes: Paul) 
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There were four speakers: Jill Broadhurst; Ralph Kanz; Sandra Kahutsky; Sanjiv 
Handa 
 


The meeting adjourned at 10:42 p.m.  








CITY OF OAKLAND 
Public Ethics Commission 
Richard Unger, Chair 
Ai Mori, Vice-Chair 
Alex Paul  
Amy Dunning 
Lloyd Farnham 
Christopher Young 
  
Daniel D. Purnell, Executive Director 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 4th Floor, Oakland, CA  94612                (510) 238-3593             Fax: (510) 238-3315 


 
TO:  Public Ethics Commission 
FROM:  Daniel Purnell 
DATE:  February 7, 2011 
 
 RE:  A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On A Proposed Settlement Of  
   Complaint No. 10-17 (Stanley) 


 
At its regular meeting of November 1, 2010, the Commission directed staff to explore and 
develop a settlement in the above complaint.  The complaint arises from findings made in a post-
election audit of the campaign finances of City Councilmember Nancy Nadel.  Ms. Nadel 
participated in the limited public financing program during the June 2008 election.  One of the 
requirements of the program is for participating candidates to submit to an audit of their 
campaign finances by the Office of the City Auditor.  The City Auditor's Report dated June 30, 
2010, identified twelve specific items of "non-compliance" involving one or more provisions of the 
Limited Public Financing Act (LPFA), the Oakland Campaign Reform Act (OCRA) and/or the 
California Political Reform Act.  The Commission is only authorized to adjudicate alleged 
violations of the LPFA and OCRA.   
 
Attached to this staff report is a proposed settlement that Ms. Nadel and her campaign treasurer, 
Sele Nadel-Hayes, have agreed to execute.  Attachment 1.  The proposed settlement contains 
relevant staff allegations and Ms. Nadel's contentions over which Ms. Nadel will relinquish her 
right to adjudicate conditioned in part upon making a settlement payment of $1,000 to the City.  
The agreement is not an admission of wrongdoing by Ms. Nadel or Ms. Nadel-Hayes; both have 
agreed to the settlement to avoid further proceedings before the Commission. 
  
Commission staff recommends that the Commission review the specific terms of the proposed 
agreement and adopt a motion to approve its contents. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director   


 







City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
February 7, 2011 
 
In The Matter of        )  Complaint No. 10-17 


) 
   )  [Proposed] Stipulation, 
  )  Decision and Order 
 
 
It is hereby stipulated by and among the City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission, 
Nancy Nadel and Sele Nadel-Hayes. 
 
 A. Oakland City Councilmember Nancy Nadel was a candidate for office in the 
June 2008 municipal election for City Council District Three.  At all times relevant to this 
complaint and stipulation, Ms. Nadel-Hayes served as Ms. Nadel's campaign treasurer.  
On or about May 7, 2008, Ms. Nadel qualified to participate in the City of Oakland's 
program to provide public matching funds pursuant to the Limited Public Financing Act 
(LPFA), O.M.C. Chapter 3.13.  During the course of the campaign, Ms. Nadel received a 
total of $15,643 in public matching funds.   
 
 B. On June 30, 2010, the Office of the City Auditor released its mandatory 
audit of Ms. Nadel's campaign account pursuant to the LPFA.  Among the relevant 
published findings were 1) "The campaign failed to report $11,376 in contributions on its 
Form 460s;" 2) "The campaign failed to report $2,050 in online 'Click & Pledge' 
contributions on its Form 460s;" 3) "The campaign failed to report $1,667 in expenditures 
on its Form 460s;" 4) "The campaign returned, on October 22, 2008, $11,430 of $15,551 
in unencumbered funds but failed to do so within the 31-day allocated time period;" and 5) 
"The campaign returned, on March 2, 2010, all remaining public matching funds received 
of $4,213, thereby returning all unencumbered funds identified by the audit, however, it 
had failed to do so within the 31-day allotted time period."  A copy of the City Auditor' 
Report of June 30, 2010 is incorporated into this Stipulation by reference. 


 
C. Commission staff contends that Ms. Nadel and/or Ms. Nadel-Hayes failed 


to: 1) completely and accurately execute all pre-election and post-election campaign 
statements in connection with the election for which Ms. Nadel received public matching 
funds, thus potentially violating LPFA Section 3.13.080(G) [Qualification Procedures]; 
and, 2) return to the Election Campaign Fund all unencumbered matching funds no later 
than 31 days from the last day of the semi-annual reporting period following the election, 
thus potentially violating LPFA Section 3.13.150(B) [Return Of Matching Funds]. 


 
D. Ms. Nadel and Ms. Nadel-Hayes contend: 1) of the so-called "Click and 


Pledge" contributions that were not recorded on the campaign statements, all were within 
the legal contribution limits and contained all required contributor information; 2) 
unsuccessful efforts to contact a former campaign treasurer and to obtain records from a 
financial institution have frustrated attempts to reconcile and re-state past campaign 







statements; 3) the reported $1,667 in unreported expenditures resulted from an omission 
of one staff payroll expense; 4) with the exception of one returned check in the amount of 
$100, all of the contributions for which matching funds were provided were valid; 5) all 
campaign expenditures were below the voluntary expenditure ceiling in effect during the 
June 2008 election; and 6) the campaign has returned to the Election Campaign Fund an 
amount equal to all public financing receiving during the June 2008 election. 


 
E. Pursuant to Commission General Complaint Procedures Section XII(F), 


Commission staff recommends that the contentions stated in paragraphs C and D be 
resolved as follows: 
 
  1) Within ten (10) business days after this Stipulation, Decision and 
Order ("Stipulation") is approved by the Commission, Ms. Nadel shall make a settlement 
payment of $1,000.00 on behalf of her and Ms. Nadel Hayes in a check made payable to 
"The City of Oakland" and mail or deliver the check to the offices of the Public Ethics 
Commission.  
 
  2) Nothing in this Stipulation shall be interpreted as an admission of 
wrongdoing by Ms. Nadel or Ms. Nadel-Hayes; both have entered into this Stipulation to 
avoid any further proceedings before the Commission.   
 


3) Ms. Nadel and Ms. Nadel-Hayes knowingly and voluntarily waive all 
rights to a hearing before the Commission on the merits of the contentions contained in 
paragraph C. 


 
4) Ms. Nadel and Ms. Nadel-Hayes understand and acknowledge that 


this Stipulation a) will not be effective until it is approved by the Commission; b) is not 
binding on any other law enforcement agency and does not preclude the Commission or 
Commission staff from referring the matter to, cooperating with, or assisting any other 
government agency with regard to the subject matter of this Stipulation; and c) will 
become null and void if the Commission refuses to approve it.  If the Commission refuses 
to approve this Stipulation and a full evidentiary hearing before the Commission becomes 
necessary, the Commission's prior consideration of this Stipulation will not constitute 
grounds for the disqualification of any member of the Commission or Commission staff. 







 
F) Ms. Nadel and Ms. Nadel-Hayes hereby agree to the terms set forth in 


paragraph E above. 
 


 
Dated:  ___________, 2011   ______________________________ 


Nancy Nadel   
 


 
Dated:  ___________, 2011   ______________________________ 
       Sele Nadel-Hayes 







 
CERTIFICATION RE: APPROVAL OF STIPULATION 


DECISION AND ORDER 
 
 The foregoing Stipulation, Decision and Order ("Stipulation") was presented for 
approval at a duly noticed meeting of the City of Oakland Public Ethics Commission 
("Commission") held on __________, 2011.  A quorum of the membership of the 
Commission was present at the meeting.  A motion approving the Stipulation was duly 
made and seconded, and the motion was adopted by a majority of said quorum. 
 
 I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
 
Dated:  __________, 2011    ______________________________ 
       Daniel D. Purnell, Executive Director 
       Oakland Public Ethics Commission 
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Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
__________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
February 7, 2011 


 
In the Matter of       )       
        )   Complaint No. 10-19 
        )      
 


Sanjiv Handa filed Complaint No. 10-19 on July 30, 2010.   
 


I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
Mr. Handa alleges that the City-Port Liaison Committee ("Liaison Committee") created 


a local body that failed to provide public notice for at least two of its meetings.  He also 
alleges that the City's Department of Human Resources Management ("Human Resources 
Department") improperly claimed a privilege of confidentiality over requested public records 
pertaining to those meetings.  Attachment 1. 


 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
 According to a description posted to the Port of Oakland's website, the Liaison 
Committee was originally established in 1982 to serve as a "discussion forum" on subjects of 
mutual interest to the City and Port.  The description states that "[n]o decision-making or 
oversight responsibilities were set forth for this committee."  The Liaison Committee is 
comprised of four representatives from the City Council and three from the Port Board of 
Directors ("Port Board").  Meetings have historically been held on a quarterly basis. 
 
III. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 At a Liaison Committee meeting held on September 3, 2009, committee members 
engaged in a discussion of so-called "bumping rights" among City and Port employees.  
("Bumping rights" generally refer to an employment practice by which a more senior 
employee whose position is being terminated can take the position of (i.e., "bump") a more 
junior employee.)  The Committee discussed forming a task force comprised of 
representatives of the City, the Port, their respective legal departments and union 
representatives to study the issue and report back to the Liaison Committee within 30 days.  
Attachment 2.  
  
 According to a Port Liaison Committee staff report dated March 4, 2010, City and Port 
representatives hired a mediator from the State Mediation and Conciliation Services Office to 
facilitate two meetings which were reportedly held on October 19 and November 9, 2009.  
Attachment 3.  Participants included representatives from the Port, the City (including 







members of the Service Employees International Union as well as City administrative staff) 
and members of the Oakland Civil Service Board.  According to Joshua Safran, deputy Port 
Attorney, and Andrea Gourdine, Director of the Human Resources Department, no other 
meetings of the task force were convened after November 9, 2009.    
 
 On July 30, 2010, Mr. Handa submitted a public records request to the Human 
Resources Department for all "agendas, minutes, reports, and all other writings generated by 
the port, the city, and/or unions and/or civil service board members" in connection with 
meetings "held between city and port representatives within the past year to discuss 
bumping, unified and separate merit systems, and other related topics."  Attachment 4.  On 
August 10, 2010, Sonia Lara, executive director to Ms. Gourdine, sent Mr. Handa an email 
stating that "[t]hese meetings were mediated negotiations; there were no agendas or 
minutes.  This information is not subject to disclosure under the Public Records Act."  
Attachment 5.   
 
 Mr. Handa claims that on or about December 1, 2010, he was able to obtain from the 
Port's website an extensive amount of records pertaining to the task force's examination of 
bumping rights.  Among the agenda material were copies of meeting minutes prepared by a 
state facilitator retained by City and Port staff to assist the two task force meetings of October 
19 and November 9, 2010.  Attachment 6.   In an email dated December 3, 2010, Mr. Handa 
complains to Deputy City Attorney Mark Morodomi that the facilitator's meeting minutes 
demonstrate that there was no basis for the Human Resources Department to assert that the 
task force meetings constituted a "labor mediation" that could justify a claim of confidentiality 
over any City records.  Attachment 7.  Three days later, the City Attorney's Open 
Government Coordinator Arlette Flores-Medina sent to Mr. Handa a series of records from 
the Human Resources Department pertaining to the meetings.  Attachment 8.   
 
 Mr. Handa contends that according to California case law the creation of the 
temporary task force comprised of members from two or more legislative bodies (in this case 
the Port, the City and the City's Civil Service Board) "results in the creation of a new local 
legislative body" whose meetings must be publicly noticed.  He also contends that the City 
improperly claimed a privilege of confidentiality when there was no basis to do so.  
  
III. ANALYSIS  
 


A. Mr. Handa Is Barred From Complaining About Defective Notice  
 Regarding The Meetings Of October 19, 2009, and November 9, 2009 


 
 Sunshine Ordinance Section 2.20.070 specify the requirements for providing 


public notice for Oakland's "local bodies."  Setting aside the contentions of whether the Port 
Liaison Committee created a new "local body" that would be required to provide public notice 
of any meeting, Section XII.H. of the Commission's General Complaint Procedures provides: 


 
"Time To Initiate A Complaint.  Except as herein provided, a complaint alleging 
violation of any ordinance, regulation or resolution under the jurisdiction of the 
Commission shall be filed within the time specified in said ordinance, regulation or 







resolution. If no time period is specified, the complaint must be filed within four (4) 
years. A complaint alleging violation of the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance shall 
be filed within sixty (60) days of the alleged violation. Failure to initiate a 
complaint within the time provided shall be grounds for dismissal of the 
complaint pursuant to Section III.B.(f)."  (Emphasis added.) 
 


Section III.B.(f) authorizes the Executive Director to recommend that a complaint be 
dismissed, among other reasons, on grounds that a complaint is "time barred."  Mr. Handa 
acknowledges this 60-day limit in his email to Commission staff of December 2, 2010.  
Attachment 9.  Based on the representation from Port and City staff that there have been no 
further meetings of the task force since November 2009, Mr. Handa's complaint alleging a 
failure to provide public notice by the task force is clearly beyond the 60-day time limit. 
 
 B. Assertion Of Confidentiality Over Requested Records 
 
  In response to Mr. Handa's July 30, 2010, record request, the Human 
Resources Department advised him "[t]hese meetings were mediated negotiations; there 
were no agendas or minutes.  This information is not subject to disclosure under the Public 
Records Act."  There are several issues raised with this response.  First, the Brown Act 
permits legislative bodies to meet in closed session with their negotiators concerning 
discussions with employee organizations and unrepresented employees regarding salaries 
and fringe benefits.  [Governmental Code Section 54957.6]  The Liaison Committee's 
minutes indicate that the task force was created to study and advise the Committee on 
several employment issues; there is no indication that this group was in any way intended or 
authorized to represent the City or Port in labor negotiations.  Further, the minutes of the 
meetings do not reflect that any labor negotiations occurred.  Second, agendas and minutes 
of the two meetings did exist, contrary to what Mr. Handa was told.    
 
  Ms. Gourdine told Commission staff that she slightly recalls a conversation she 
had with Vicky Laden in the City Attorney's Office regarding Mr. Handa's record request.  
While the City Attorney is unable to disclose the substance of an attorney-client 
communication, Mr. Gourdine told Commission staff that she was not even employed with 
the City when these meetings were held and consequently had no direct knowledge of what 
they were about.  (Ms. Laden did not attend the meetings either.)  Ms. Gourdine also told 
Commission staff that when she directed her initial response to Mr. Handa she assumed that 
a search for the records had already been made when in fact it had not.  Another employee 
in the department, LaWanna Preston, apparently did possess and/or was able to locate 
records pertaining to the meetings once a follow-up request was made by the City Attorney's 
Open Government Coordinator.  Those records were subsequently forwarded the City 
Attorney's Office which then conveyed them to Mr. Handa. 
 
    It appears to Commission staff that the City's initial response to Mr. Handa 
was based on incorrect assumptions regarding the nature of the two meetings and whether a 
search for the records had been made.  In speaking with Ms. Gourdine and Ms. Lara, there is 
no indication that the City intended to mislead Mr. Handa although greater care obviously 







should have been taken to obtain and/or confirm essential facts before the City's response 
was prepared and communicated.    
 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Mr. Handa notes that the issue of bumping rights still exists as a pending but 
unscheduled Liaison Committee item.  Commission staff therefore recommends that the 
Commission dismiss Complaint No. 10-19 conditioned upon the following: 1) the Commission 
request the Office of the City Attorney to review the law regarding the creation of subsidiary 
bodies with staff to the Liaison Committee in the event the Committee requests the task force 
to re-convene in the future; and 2) the Commission direct that Commission staff and/or a 
representative from the City Attorney's Office provide training to employees in the Human 
Resources Department on public records law and procedures. 
   
Respectfully submitted,   
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 
 
 
 


                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the 
staff report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of 
the conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 
 

































Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
__________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
February 7, 2011 


 
In the Matter of       )       
        )   Complaint No. 10-24 
        )     
 


Ralph Kanz filed Complaint No. 10-24 on October 13, 2010.   
 


I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
Mr. Kanz filed Complaint No. 10-24 alleging that then-mayoral candidate Jean 


Quan violated the Oakland Campaign Reform Act (OCRA) by failing to include a 
required disclosure on campaign fundraising material.  Attachment 1. 


 
II. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 Mr.  Kanz submits with his complaint a mailing he received from Ms. Quan's 
campaign during the November 2010 election.  The mailing consisted of a letter 
describing Ms. Quan's accomplishments and a reply card and return envelope.  At the 
end of the letter there was a postscript stating, "I need volunteers who can talk to their 
neighbors AND contributions to help me get the word out to the rest of the city.  Please 
respond today."  Attachment 2. 
 
 Included with the letter was a response card that included a "check-off" box 
indicating that a contribution was enclosed, payment instructions and space to include 
the donor's occupation and employer for "campaign finance reporting."  At the bottom of 
the card was printed the following language: 
 


"Campaign laws limit donations to $700 per person.  Couples may give 
$1,400, but each person must write a separate check for $700 each.  
Contributions to political committees are not deductible as charitable 
contributions under federal and state laws." 
 


Mr. Kanz contends the above language does not comply with OCRA's fundraising 
disclosure requirements. 







III. ANALYSIS 
 


 OCRA Section 3.12.140(P) provides: 
 


"Elected city officeholders, candidates for city office and their controlled 
committees shall include a notice on all campaign fundraising materials 
equivalent to eight point roman boldface type, which shall be in a color or print 
which contrasts with the background so as to be easily legible, and in a printed or 
drawn box and set apart from any other printed matter.  The notice shall consist 
of the following statement: 


 
"The Oakland Campaign Reform Act limits campaign contributions by all 
persons (OMC §§ 3.12.050 and 3.12.060) and prohibits contributions 
during specified time periods from contractors doing business with the City 
of Oakland, the Oakland Redevelopment Agency or the Oakland Unified 
School District (OMC § 3.12.140, paragraphs A., B., and C.)." 


 
 According to Alan Yee, Ms. Quan's campaign treasurer, the campaign sent 4,103 
copies of the mailer to residents largely within City Council District Four shortly after the 
Labor Day weekend.  Mr. Yee told Commission staff that the mailer was developed by a 
campaign consultant and that other campaign members were not aware that the 
disclosure language was at variance with the OCRA language until after the mailer was 
sent.  Mr. Yee notes that all of Ms. Quan's other fundraising mailings contained the 
OCRA language. 
 
 While an argument can be made that the Quan mailer does not mislead 
recipients as to some of OCRA's contribution limits, Commission staff notes that the 
mailer omits reference to contributions from contractors [O.M.C. Section 3.12.140] and 
broad-based political committees [O.M.C. Section 3.12.060].  Because of this arguably 
substantive omission, Commission staff concludes that there is an issue in law and fact 
of whether Ms. Quan and her campaign violated provisions of Section 3.12.140(P).  
 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Commission has discretion whether to schedule and conduct an evidentiary 
hearing on the issue of whether Ms. Quan intentionally or negligently violated OCRA 
Section 3.12.140(P) by failing to include the required language in her campaign 
fundraising material.  If the Commission determines that a violation occurred, OCRA 
authorizes the Commission to administer appropriate penalties and fines not to exceed 
three times the amount of the unlawful contribution or expenditure.        
 
          In deciding whether to conduct a hearing in this matter, the Commission may wish 
to consider the magnitude of harm or prejudice to the public, the chance that the alleged 
conduct is likely to continue, the amount of time and resources the Commission wishes 
to devote to conducting a formal hearing on this subject, and/or the availability or 
suitability of other remedies. 







          Should the Commission decide to schedule a hearing, the Commission's General 
Complaint Procedures require the Commission to decide whether to sit as a hearing 
panel or to delegate its authority to hear evidence to one or more Commission members 
or to an independent hearing examiner.  Commission staff recommends that the 
Commission direct staff to discuss a settlement with Ms. Quan's campaign 
representatives before any hearing is scheduled. 


 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 
 


                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in 
the staff report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues 
expressed or of the conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 
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TO:  Public Ethics Commission 
FROM:  Daniel Purnell 
DATE:  February 7, 2011 
 
 RE:  Request For Commission Review And Development Of A Proposal To 
   Amend OCRA Section 3.12.220 Regarding How and When Expenditure 
   Ceilings Are Lifted; Other Staff Recommended Amendments Relating 
   To Contribution Limits 
   


I. INTRODUCTION 
 
 In September 2010, Councilmembers and Mayoral candidates Jean Quan and Rebecca 


Kaplan introduced a proposal to impose additional conditions on whether and when voluntary 
expenditure ceilings could be lifted during an election for local office. The City Council 
considered their proposal at an October 2010 City Council meeting.  The City Council requested 
the Public Ethics Commission to develop specific language to implement the proposal for City 
Council consideration in early 2011.   


 
II. BACKGROUND    
 
 The Oakland Campaign Reform Act (OCRA) establishes a relationship between 
campaign contributions and campaign expenditures for local candidates.  Under OCRA, if a 
candidate agrees to voluntarily limit his or her campaign expenditures to a specified amount, the 
candidate may accept a higher amount in direct contributions than if he or she does not agree to 
voluntarily limit campaign spending.  [O.M.C. Sections 3.12.050; 3.12.060]  Once a candidate 
has accepted the voluntary expenditure ceilings, OCRA permits the voluntary expenditure 
ceilings to become inapplicable or "lifted" in two situations: First, if a candidate who has not 
accepted voluntary expenditure ceilings receives contributions or makes campaign expenditures 
equal to fifty (50) percent or more of the expenditure ceiling for the office being sought, and 
Second, if an independent expenditure committee spends more than $20,000 on a District City 
Council or School Board election or $95,000 in a City-wide election.  Once the expenditure 
ceilings are lifted in a given race, the ceilings are no longer binding on any candidate for the 







same office and candidates who previously agreed to the voluntary ceilings may continue 
receiving contributions at the higher amounts: 
 


3.12.220  Expenditure Ceilings Lifted 
 
If a candidate declines to accept expenditure ceilings and receives contributions or make 
qualified campaign expenditures equal to fifty (50) percent or more of the expenditure 
ceiling, or if an independent expenditure committee in the aggregate spends more than 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) [NOW $20,000] on a District City Council or School 
Board election or seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00) [NOW $95,000] in a City 
Attorney, Auditor, Councilmember-at-Large or Mayoral election, the applicable 
expenditure ceiling shall no longer be binding on any candidate running for the same 
office, and any candidate running for the same office who accepted expenditure ceilings 
shall be permitted to continue receiving contributions at the amounts set for such 
candidates in Sections 3.12.050C and 3.12.060C of this Act.  The independent 
expenditure committee amounts of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) and seventy 
thousand dollars ($70,000.00) respectively, shall be increased in proportion to any 
increase of the voluntary expenditure ceiling amounts resulting from an increase in the 
CPI as provided by Section 3.12.180 of this chapter.1       


 
 During the November 2010 election, a political committee notified candidates that it had 
made more than $95,000 in independent expenditures in the campaign for Mayor.  In his first of 
two "pre-election" filings, Mayoral candidate Don Perata disclosed that he had exceeded the 
voluntary expenditure ceiling reportedly based on the independent expenditure "lifting" 
provisions of Section 3.12.220, cited above.2  As a result of the "lifting" of the voluntary 
expenditure ceilings in the Mayor's race, Ms. Quan and Ms. Kaplan submitted a general 
proposal to the City Council that would impose additional conditions upon a candidate who 
seeks to exceed the voluntary expenditure ceiling as a result of independent expenditures.  
Specifically, the Quan/Kaplan proposal stated: 
 


Any candidate who believes they should be exempt from the expenditure limit, due to the 
triggering of the conditions specified in Section 3.12.220 shall: 
 


• Provide a declaration prior to exceeding the expenditure limits, signed under 
penalty of perjury, declaring that neither the candidate nor the candidate's 
campaign staff have engaged in any coordination with the "independent 
expenditure committee" including specifically that neither the candidate nor his or 
her campaign staff have engaged in any fundraising activities on behalf of said 
committee. 


 
• The chair of the independent expenditure committee shall provide a declaration 


setting forth the sources of committee funds, the nature and details of the 


                                                           
1 In August 2010, the Office of the City Clerk revised the threshold amounts based on a change in the CPI, so that the 
new limits are $95,000 for a City-wide race and $20,000 for a district race. 
2 Information was also provided to candidates in City Council District Four that a committee had made independent 
expenditures exceeding $20,000.    







expenditures, and attesting to the lack of coordination with the candidate or fund 
raising by the candidate. 


 
• Both the candidate and the head of the committee should submit to questioning 


on these issues by Public Ethics Commission staff. 
 


• This clarification will take effect as of the date of council approval and the city 
clerk will be directed to immediately notify all candidates that they have been put 
on notice. 


 
The Oakland City Council ultimately directed the Commission to review the above 
proposal and provide specific language and recommendations to put it into effect.  
 
III. ANALYSIS  
 
 Since the 1976 U.S. Supreme Court ruling in Buckley v. Valeo, laws attempting to 
regulate campaign spending by candidates, or by committees supporting or opposing 
candidates, have generally been declared unconstitutional on the grounds they violate 
First Amendment rights of free expression.  Oakland, in addition to other jurisdictions, 
addresses the issue of candidate spending on a "voluntary" basis, essentially by creating 
an incentive (in the form of higher contribution limits) for those candidates who voluntarily 
agree to limit their campaign spending.  Yet because there is no legal way to regulate 
campaign spending by non-candidates whose spending could influence voter decisions 
(such as committees that make independent expenditures), OCRA Section 3.12.220 
seeks to relieve candidates from their initial promise to limit campaign spending if a 
certain amount of "independent expenditures" are made in their respective campaigns for 
local office.3   
 
 One of the main problems with existing Section 3.12.220 is that it does not specify 
a practical or timely way for a candidate or the Commission to learn when an 
"independent expenditure committee" has exceeded the specified spending thresholds.  
Since committees making independent expenditures are generally required to file 
disclosures of their independent expenditures periodically before an election, a significant 
amount of time could elapse between the date a committee exceeds a threshold and the 
date that it is required to disclose that fact.   
 
 The proposal submitted by Ms. Quan and Ms. Kaplan does not expressly address 
the "timely disclosure" issue although it could with minor modifications to the original 
proposal.  The following is proposed language developed by staff to amend Section 
3.12.220 consistent with the Quan/Kaplan proposal and that addresses the issue of timely 
disclosure: 
 


                                                           
3 State law defines an "independent expenditure" as an expenditure made in connection with a communication "which 
expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate [or ballot measure]. . .or taken as a whole 
and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the 
affected candidate or committee."  [Government Code Section 82031] 







 3.12.220  Voluntary Expenditure Ceilings Lifted 
 


A. The voluntary expenditure ceiling accepted by a candidate pursuant to this 
Article shall not be binding on said candidate if: 


 
 1) another candidate seeking election to the same office declines to 
accept voluntary expenditure ceilings and receives contributions or makes qualified 
campaign expenditures equal to fifty (50) percent or more of the voluntary 
expenditure ceiling; or 


 
 2) a committee makes independent expenditures of more than twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000.00) in an election involving said candidate for the office 
of District City Council or School Board Director, or more than ninety-five thousand 
dollars ($95,000.00) in an election involving the candidate for the office of City 
Attorney, City Auditor, Councilmember-at-Large or Mayor. 


 
B. Any candidate, or his or her controlled committee, who receives 
contributions or makes qualified campaign expenditures equal to fifty (50) percent 
or more of the applicable expenditure ceiling shall, within 96 hours of equaling or 
exceeding that amount, provide written notice to the Office of the City Clerk and to 
the Public Ethics Commission of the amount received and/or expended.    


 
C. Any committee that makes independent expenditures of more than twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000.00) in an election for the office of District City Council or 
School Board Director, or more than ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000.00) in 
an election for the office of City Attorney, City Auditor, Councilmember-at-Large or 
Mayor shall, within 96 hours of equaling or exceeding that amount, provide written 
notice to the Office of the City Clerk and the Public Ethics Commission of the 
specific amount of the independent expenditures exceeding the above specified 
amounts and the election or elections in which those independent expenditures 
were made.     


 
D. Before any candidate may exceed the voluntary expenditure ceilings based 
on the amount of independent expenditures specified in subsection (C), said 
candidate shall, on a form developed and approved by the Public Ethics 
Commission, execute and file with the Office of the City Clerk a sworn declaration 
stating that none of the independent expenditures were made at the behest of the 
candidate or his or her representatives, and that neither the candidate nor any 
person acting at the behest of the candidate made or solicited contributions to the 
committee whose independent expenditures would result in a lifting of the 
voluntary expenditure ceilings pursuant to this section.  


 
E. Any candidate whose voluntary expenditure ceilings are no longer binding 
pursuant to this section shall be permitted to continue receiving contributions at the 
amounts set for such candidates in Sections 3.12.050(B) and 3.12.060(B) of this 
Act. 







 
F. The amounts of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) and ninety-five 
thousand dollars ($95,000.00) respectively, shall be increased in proportion to any 
increase of the voluntary expenditure ceiling amounts resulting from an increase in 
the CPI as provided by Section 3.12.200 of this chapter. 


 
G. Any candidate or committee that fails to timely file or accurately report 
campaign contributions or expenditures pursuant to state law, or who fails to 
provide timely and accurate notice to the Office of the City Clerk and Public Ethics 
Commission pursuant to this section, and such failure results in a material delay in 
a candidate's ability to seek relief from his or her voluntary expenditure ceiling 
pursuant to this section, shall be subject to enforcement proceedings by the Public 
Ethics Commission pursuant to Article VII of this Chapter. 


 
 The increased amounts contained in subsection A reflect recent CPI adjustments 
made by the Office of the City Clerk in connection with the November 2010 election.  
Subsections B and C address the issue of providing timely notice when and if the 
spending thresholds have been reached.  The Office of the City Clerk and/or the Ethics 
Commission can subsequently notify the affected candidates once a written notice has 
been received.  Subsection D implements the Quan/Kaplan proposal that candidates shall 
execute and file a declaration that any independent expenditures were not made at his or 
her behest nor did the candidate solicit or make any contributions to the committee whose 
independent expenditures would result in a lifting of the voluntary expenditure ceilings.  
Subsections E and F re-state existing law as it would apply to the new provisions.  
Subsection G adds an enforcement provision that would permit the Ethics Commission to 
impose a penalty on a candidate or a committee for failing to timely or accurately notify 
the City after reaching the stated thresholds.  
 
IV.  OTHER RELATED PROVISIONS 
 
 The sections in OCRA that regulate contribution and expenditure limits do not exist 
independently; they relate to each other on policy and/or technical grounds so that a 
change to one section requires a consideration of whether to modify other related 
sections.  In addition, OCRA is in need of a number of "technical" amendments that 
should arguably be made prior to the next election.  The following contains several policy 
and technical amendments proposed by staff:    
 
 A. Additional Proposed Amendments 
 
  3.12.050 Limitations On Contributions From Persons 
 


A. No person shall make to any candidate for city office and the 
controlled committee of such a candidate, and no such candidate for city 
office and the candidate's controlled committee shall accept from any such 
person, a contribution or contributions totaling more than three hundred and Deleted: one







fifty dollars ($350.00) for each election except as stated in subsection B of 
this section. 


 
B. For candidates who adopt the expenditure ceilings as defined in 
Article IV of this Act, no person shall make to a candidate for city office and 
the controlled committee of such candidate, and no such candidate for city 
office and the controlled committee of such candidate shall accept 
contributions totaling more than seven hundred dollars ($700.00) from any 
person for each election. 


 
COMMENT:  The change proposed in subsection A ensures that the 
maximum amount a candidate who does not agree to voluntary 
spending caps can receive is sufficient to fund a viable campaign and 
not create the appearance that candidates are being coerced into 
accepting voluntary expenditure limits.  The change in subsection (B) 
merely reflects previous inflationary adjustments in the contribution 
amount.     


 
C.     


COMMENT:  Subsections (C) through (F) were added to OCRA in June 
2000 to regulate contribution to committees that make independent 
expenditures supporting or opposing candidates for City office.  
Recent court decisions have determined such restrictions to be 
unconstitutional.  Commission staff therefore recommends their 
deletion.  
 
 The City Clerk shall increase the contribution limitation amounts in 
the January following every year in which a municipal election is held in the 
City of Oakland for city office.  The increase shall be equal to the increase in 
the cost of living as shown on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all items 
in the San Francisco Bay Area as published by the U.S.  Department of 
Labor, Bureau of Statistics, using 1999 as the index year and  rounded to 
the nearest one hundred dollars ($100).  The City Clerk shall publish the 
adjusted contribution limitation amounts no later than February 1stof the 
year in which the adjustment is made.  


 
COMMENT:  The purpose of adjusting the contribution limits in the 
January following the year after a municipal election for City office is 
to avoid having the contribution amounts change during the campaign 
period. 


 
 3.12.060 Limitations On Contributions From Broad Based   


  Political Committees 
 


A. No broad based political committee shall make to any candidate for 
city office and the controlled committee of such a candidate, nor shall a 
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candidate and the candidate's controlled committee accept from a broad 
based political committee, a contribution or contributions totaling more than 
six hundred and fifty dollars ($650.00) for each election except as stated in 
subsection B of this section. 


 
B. For candidates who adopt the expenditure ceilings as defined in 
Article IV of this Act, no broad based political committee shall make to any 
candidate for city office and the controlled committee of such candidate, nor 
shall a candidate and the candidate's controlled committee accept from a 
broad based political committee, a contribution or contributions totaling 
more than one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300) for each election. 


 
C.     


 The City Clerk shall increase the contribution limitation amounts in 
the January following every year in which a primary election is held in the 
City of Oakland for city office.  The increase shall be equal to the increase in 
the cost of living as shown on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all items 
in the San Francisco Bay Area as published by the U.S.  Department of 
Labor, Bureau of Statistics, using 1999 as the index year and  rounded to 
the nearest one hundred dollars ($100).  The City Clerk shall publish the 
adjusted contribution limitation amounts no later than February 1stof the 
year in which the adjustment is made. 


 
COMMENT:  Changes to Section 3.12.060 are supported by the same 
rationale as in Section 3.12.050, above.  
 
3.12.190 Expenditure Ceilings 
 
All candidates for city office who adopt campaign expenditure ceilings as 
defined below are permitted the higher contribution limit as defined in 
Sections 3.12.050(B) and 3.12.060(B) of this Act.  Before accepting any 
contributions at the higher contribution limit, candidates who adopt voluntary 
expenditure ceilings must first file a statement with the City Clerk on a form 
approved for such purpose indicating acceptance of the expenditure ceiling.  
Said statement shall be filed no later than the time for filing a Candidate 
Intention Statement for the office being sought or before the receipt of any 
contribution in excess of the contribution limits set forth in Sections 
3.12.050(A) and 3.12.060(A), respectively, whichever occurs first.  This 
statement shall be a public record subject to public inspection and copying. 
 
COMMENT:  The proposed amendments above are intended to clarify 
existing language and correct the cross-references. 


 
3.12.200 Amount Of Expenditure Ceilings 
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A. A candidate for office of Mayor who voluntarily agrees to expenditure 
ceilings shall not make qualified expenditures exceeding seventy cents 
($.70) per resident for each election in which the candidate is seeking 
elective office.  A candidate for other citywide offices who voluntarily agrees 
to expenditure ceilings shall not make qualified expenditures exceeding fifty 
cents ($.50) per resident for each election in which the candidate is seeking 
office.  A candidate for District City Councilmember who voluntarily agrees 
to expenditure ceilings shall not make qualified expenditures exceeding one 
dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per resident in the electoral district for each 
election in which the candidate is seeking elective office.  A candidate for 
School Board Director who voluntarily agrees to expenditure ceilings shall 
not make qualified campaign expenditures exceeding one dollar ($1.00) per 
resident for each election in the electoral district for each election for which 
the candidate is seeking office.  Residency of each electoral district shall be 
determined by the latest decennial census population figures available for 
that district. 


 
B. The City Clerk shall adjust the expenditure ceiling amounts in the 
January following every year in which an election is held in the City of 
Oakland for city office.  Any increase shall be equal to the increase in the 
cost of living as shown on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all items in 
the San Francisco Bay Area as published by the U.S.  Department of Labor, 
Bureau of Statistics, using 1999 as the index year and  rounded to the 
nearest one hundred dollars.  The City Clerk shall publish the adjusted 
expenditure ceiling amounts no later than February 1stof the year in which 
the adjustment is made. 


 
COMMENT:  Amendment to Section 3.12.200 is necessary because it is 
cross-referenced by Section 3.12.220, above, and he need to be 
consistent with the proposed language contained in Sections 3.12.050 
and 3.12.060, above.   


 
V. ADDITIONAL PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
 
 The Commission's Campaign Finance and Lobbyist Registration Committee has 
made extensive recommendations for Commission consideration regarding a number of 
additional OCRA provisions.  These extensive policy recommendations can and should 
be reviewed by the full Commission before forwarding them to the City Council for 
consideration.  Given the City Council's desire to consider the Quan/Kaplan proposal 
early in 2011, Commission staff recommends that the Commission separately consider 
the proposals contained in this memorandum, and submit a second series of 
recommendations to the City Council later this year including, among other issues, 
whether and to what extent the maximum contribution and expenditure ceilings should be 
adjusted based on data obtained from the November 2010 election.    
 
Respectfully submitted, 
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Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director  
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has increased.  The increase of the contribution limitation amounts 
shall not exceed the CPI increase, 
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Upon the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section, a 
broad-based political committee making independent expenditures 
supporting or opposing a candidate for city office shall separately 
account for contributions received and contributions or 
expenditures made for the purpose of influencing such elections for 
city office.  Where a broad-based political committee has separately 
accounted for such contributions and expenditures for such 
elections for city office, contributors to that broad-based political 
committee may contribute more than the amounts set forth in 
subsection A of this section, so long as no portion of the 
contribution in excess of the set forth amounts is used to influence 
elections for city office. 


 
F. 
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Candidates for city office shall not be held responsible for violations 
of this provision by any broad-based political committee. 
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has increased.  The increase of the contribution limitation amounts 
shall not exceed the CPI increase, 
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